
Series Drivers
Outright 
Position Driver WACC SDCC RSCSA Outright Points

4WD Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3
1 Steve Fisher 13 13
2 Matt Bissell 10 10

2WD
1 Guy Tyler 13 13
2 Jason Sims 12 12
3 Millie Olsson 10 10
4 Larry  Schutz 9 9
5 Carwyn Harries 6 6
6 Damian Reed 4 4
7 Brett Matters 3 3
8 Paul Arends 2 2
9 Andrew Admiraal 1 1
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Series Co-Drivers
Outright 
Position Co-Driver WACC SDCC RSCSA Outright Points

4WD Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3
1 Dale Neighbour 13 13
2 Lachlan Bissell 10 10

2WD
1 Chris Simmons 13 13
2 Bev Shute 12 12
3 Lisi Phillips 10 10
4 Ellouise Schutz 9 9
5 Paul Arends 6 6
6 Andrew Admiraal 4 4
7 Carly Ritchie 3 3
8 Carwyn Harries 2 2
9 Damian Reed 1 1
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 Class Series - Driver

Class Class  
Position

Driver WACC SDCC RSCSA Outright 
Points

Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3
M1 1 Millie Olsson 10 10

M2 1 Jason Sims 10 10
2 Larry  Schutz 8 8
3 Carwyn Harries 6 6
4 Damian Reed 4 4
5 Brett Matters 3 3

Paul Arends 2 2
Andrew Admiraal 1 1

M3 1 Guy Tyler 10 10

M4 1 Steve Fisher 10 10
2 Matt Bissell 8 8

Class Class  
Position

Co-Driver WACC SDCC RSCSA Outright 
Points

Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 4
M1 1 Lisi Phillips 10 10

M2 1 Bev Shute 10 10
2 Ellouise Schutz 8 8
3 Paul Arends 6 6
4 Andrew Admiraal 4 4
5 Carly Ritchie 3 3
6 Carwyn Harries 2 2
7 Damian Reed 1 1

M3 1 Chris Simmons 10 10

M4 1 Dale Neighbour 10 10
3 Lachlan Bissell 8 8

S = Standard Road Car      M = Modified Cars
Classes may be amalgamated as per Series Regulations
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Class Series - Co-Driver 
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